
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 7 October 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-Chairman), Alastair Gould, 
James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Peter Marchington, Richard Palmer, 
Eddie Thomas and Ghlin Whelan. 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website on Wednesday 6 October 2021. 
 
Meeting Link:  to be added.  
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 

 

Recording Notice 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded, and the recording may be added to 
the website. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings 
for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 
1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting that:  
 
(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and  
 
(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.  
 
Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.  
 
It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 
  

 

2.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

3.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 September 2021 
(Minute Nos. 244 - 249) as a correct record. 
  

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3580/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2008-Sep-2021%2019.00%20Local%20Plan%20Panel.pdf?T=1


respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

Part A Reports for Recommendation to Cabinet 
 

 

5.  Local Plan Review:  Issues and Preferred Options consultation 
 

5 - 74 

6.  Milstead Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 
 

75 - 160 

7.  Sittingbourne Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 161 - 
228 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 29 September 2021  
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Plan Panel Meeting  

Meeting Date 7 October 2021 

Report Title Issues and Preferred Options Reg 18 consultation 

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning 

SMT Lead James Freeman, Head of Planning 

Head of Service James Freeman, Head of Planning 

Lead Officer Jill Peet, Planning Policy Manager 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To recommend the attached document to Cabinet for 
approval for consultation purposes and to endorse the 
consultation arrangements. 

2. To give delegated authority to the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member, to make minor 
amendments to the document prior to consultation. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Regulation 18 document, Issues and 

Preferred Options that is set out in appendix I.  This is a formal Regulation 18 
consultation that seeks feedback to a series of questions about the issues facing 
the borough and the options for addressing them, particularly with regards to the 
pattern and scale of development that could deliver the future development needs 
of the borough up to 2038 and beyond.  The reasons for a further Regulation 18 
consultation were discussed at the previous Panel meeting and to summarise, 
they are to seek further views on the options for a development strategy in light of 
the recently revised NPPF, and to set out potential approaches to address the 
challenges that face the borough following the covid pandemic and Brexit. 
 

1.2 The questions contained in the document can be responded to online via the 
consultation portal, by completing an interactive PDF version of the questionnaire 
or by completing a hard copy version and returning by post or email.  As is always 
the case, general comments can also be made.  The consultation period will start 
on Friday 29 October and conclude on Monday 29 November 2021. The Council 
has already notified all those on the consultation database that this consultation is 
going to happen and will contact them again to provide them with the dates of the 
consultation and links to the documents.  All libraries in the borough will also have 
hard copies available for inspection and there are other arrangements in place. 
 

1.3 Town and parish councils will have received a separate notification inviting them 
to engage in pre-consultation events with the option for further arrangements to 
take place should they be required. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 Background 
 
2.1 Members will recall that at the last meeting of this Panel, a revised Local 

Development Scheme (LDS) was discussed and agreed.  In response to the new 
LDS, a further consultation is scheduled to take place at the end of October. This 
further consultation document is set out in appendix I and is titled “Swale Borough 
Local Plan (October, 2021) Issues and Preferred Options (Regulation 18). 
 

2.2 In addition to an introductory section, the “Issues and Preferred Options” 
document is made up of four main chapters that each contain a series of 
questions.  The four main chapters identify: 

• What has influenced the development of the local plan 

• What the characteristics of the borough are and the key challenges to 
be addressed 

• What the vision a
[...]
g Fruits housing allocations to be carried forward

59The Swale Borough Local Plan (October 2021). Issues and Preferred Options (Reg 18)

7Appendix - Housing allocations to be rolled forward

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Plan Panel  

 
 

Meeting Date 7th October, 2021 

Report Title Milstead Conservation Area Review  

Cabinet Member Cllr. Mike Baldock - Cabinet Member for Planning 

SMT Lead James Freeman – Head of Planning Services 

Head of Service James Freeman – Head of Planning Services 

Lead Officer Simon Algar – Conservation & Design Manager 

Key Decision 
 
Classification 

No 
 
 
Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the content of the public consultation draft of 
the character appraisal and management strategy 
document produced for the review, and the 
representations made on this by interested parties, the 
details of which are set out in the report appendices.  

2. To support, and recommend to Cabinet that the 
changes to the review document proposed by officers 
in response to the representations received during the 
course of the public consultation is agreed. 

 
 
  

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to make the Local Plan Panel aware of some 

proposed boundary changes and to confirm that following the recent review work, 
the conservation area should be formally re-designated under section 69 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act, 1990. The proposals 
include a detailed character appraisal and associated management strategy in 
line with current good practice for the management of conservation areas. 
Officers recommend that the Local Plan Panel supports the changes to the 
review document set out in Appendix i and as reflected in Appendix ii: Public 
consultation version of the 2021 draft character appraisal and management plan 
document, showing alterations recommended by officers (as tracked changes). 
Furthermore, that the Local Plan Panel recommend the proposed changes to 
Cabinet. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



2 Background 

 

2.1 Milstead Conservation Area was first designated in April 1973. The conservation 

area has, according to the available records, not been subject to any review since 

that time. Up until now, this conservation area has therefore lacked a detailed 

appraisal or management strategy to underpin its continued designation. Case 

law concerning conservation area designation indicates that continued 

designation could be quashed by a legal challenge on the basis for its original 

designation not being fully evidenced. 

 

2.2 The Council is now in receipt of two linked speculative major development 

applications (refs. 21/503906/EIOUT and 21/503914/EIOUT) for what amounts in 

combination, to a new settlement proposal to the east and southeast of 

Sittingbourne, referenced by the applicants, Quinn Estates Ltd, et al, as ‘Highsted 

Park’.  The application for the larger application site area on the south side of the 

A2 (which also extends south beyond the M2 and includes a new motorway 

junction) has the potential to impact on a large number of designated and non-

designated heritage assets, including to the wider setting of Milstead 

Conservation Area. It is therefore considered that having a detailed up-to-date 

character appraisal and management strategy in place for this conservation area 

should help to ensure that any strategic decisions concerning future development 

and infrastructure provision in this wider area can be made on a properly 

informed basis taking into account the need to conserve the setting and special 

interest of this longstanding conservation area, as far as reasonably possible, as 

well as the Council’s requirement to deliver new homes and support employment 

opportunities. 

 

2.3 This review work is part of a wider range of conservation area review work 

requested by the Western Area Committee (also including Rodmersh
[...]
ed with the 
changes set out in Appendix iii, following consultation feedback, or otherwise), 
but Local Plan Panel Members are requested to provide feedback as part of the 
process of reaching a decision in this respect. 

 

3.2 Proposed changes to the boundaries of the conservation area are highlighted in 

Appendix 2 of the public consultation version of the character appraisal and 

management plan document, which is attached as Appendix ii to this report, in a 

tracked changes format. None of the proposed boundary changes have been 

challenged/questioned through the public consultation exercise, but there has 

been a suggestion of one further boundary change to include an additional shaw 

(i.e. a strip of woodland, typically separating fields or lining a road) on the west 

side of the proposed boundary C extension to the conservation area. The 

considerations relating to this have been clearly set out in Appendix i to this 

report.  

 

3.3 Officers recommend that the Local Plan Panel support, and recommend to 

Cabinet, the proposed changes to the review document as set out in Appendix i 

and as reflected in Appendix ii: Public consultation version of the 2021 draft 

character appraisal and management plans document, showing alterations 

recommended by officers as tracked changes.  It should be noted that the version 

of the document provided at Appendix ii is set out purely to show how the 

changes to the document (which officers consider should be made) are to be 

incorporated. Final formatting of the document using professional editing software 

(which will also eliminate any remaining typos and grammatical errors) will be 

Page 77



applied to the PDF version of the document which will form the adoption version, 

and which will be placed on the Council’s website for public viewing. 

  

  

 

4 Alternative Options 

 

4.1  One option would be to not take this review work any further and effectively 

abandon it. This is not recommende
[...]
way	in	which	this	can	be	achieved.

Conservation	areas	are	not	intended	to	halt	progress	or	to	prevent	change.	Rather,	they	give	the	local	community	and	

the	Borough	Council	the	means	to	positively	manage	change	and	to	protect	what	is	special	about	the	area	from	being	

harmed or lost altogether.

Swale	Borough	is	fortunate	in	having	such	a	rich	and	varied	mix	of	built	and	natural	heritage.	The	Borough	Council	

wants	to	see	it	used	positively	as	a	catalyst	to	sustainable,	sensitive	regeneration	and	development,	and	to	creating	

places	where	people	want	to	live,	work,	and	make	the	most	of	their	leisure	time.	To	that	end,	we	have	reviewed	the	

Milstead	Conservation	Area	and	the	results	of	that	review	are	set	out	in	this	document,	which	the	Borough	Council	is	

now	seeking	constructive	feedback	on.	

This	is	one	of	a	series	of	conservation	area	reviews	which	the	Borough	Council	is	committed	to	undertaking,	following	

the	adoption	of	the	Swale	Heritage	Strategy	2020	-	2032.”

Councillor	Mike	Baldock,
Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Swale	Borough	Council	Heritage	Champion

P
age 90



5

M
IL

ST
EA

D
 C

O
N

SE
RV

AT
IO

N
 A

RE
A 

AP
PR

AI
SA

L 
&

 M
AN

AG
EM

EN
T 

PL
AN

  

1.1.	 Milstead	Conservation	Area

Milstead Conservation Area	was	first	designated	on	the 20th April	1973.	Since	this	
date,	 it	has	had	no	supporting	Appraisal	and	the	boundary	has	not	been	reviewed	
until	this	report.	

It	lies	approximately	5	kilometres	(3.5	miles)	south	of	Sittingbourne	town	centre.	The	
small nucleated village is comprised of a small group of buildings clustered around 
the Church and manor house.

1.2	The	Purpose	of	Conservation	Areas

Conservation	 Areas	 were	 first	 introduced	 in	 the	 Civic	 Amenities	 Act	 of	 1967.	 A	
Conservation	Area	is	defined	as	“an	area	of	special	architectural	or	historic	interest,	
the	 character	 or	 appearance	 of	 which	 it	 is	 desirable	 to	 preserve	 or	 enhance”	
(s.69(1)(a)	of	the	Planning	(Listed	Buildings	and	Conserva
[...]
or	Victoria	Berkeley	and	Parish	Council	
Clerk	Lena	Jordan	in	particular	for	passing	on	their	extensive	local	knowledge	of	the	
area,	which	has	helped	hugely	in	the	drafting	of	this	document.

Thanks	go	to	the	Conservation	&	Design	and	Planning	Policy	teams	at	Swale	Borough	
Council	 for	 providing	 baseline	 data,	 checking,	 editing	 and	 formatting	 this	 public	
consultation	 document,	 and	 putting having put	 in	 place	 the	 public	 consultation	
arrangements to take this important the	review	work	to	the	next	stage	and through 
to	adoption.

This	 Conservation	 Area	 Appraisal	 and	Management	 Plan	 was	 prepared	 by	 Emma	
Rouse,	Wyvern	Heritage	and	Landscape,	on	behalf	of	Swale	Borough	Council.	

www.wyvernheritage.co.uk

P
age 158



FOR	FURTHER	INFORMATION	CONTACT:

Swale	Borough	Council	Planning	Services	–	01795	417850

https://www.swale.gov.uk/heritage-and-landscape/

Swale Borough Council: 2021
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT

PUBLIC CONSULTATION DRAFT AUGUST 
ADOPTION VERSION NOVEMBER 2021

Prepared by Wyvern Heritage and Landscape
www.wyvernheritage.co.uk

P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Local Plan Panel  

 

Meeting Date 7th October, 2021 

Report Title Sittingbourne Conservation Area Appraisal & Management 
Plan   

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock - Cabinet Member for Planning 

SMT Lead James Freeman – Head of Planning Services 

Head of Service James Freeman – Head of Planning Services 

Lead Officer Jhilmil Kishore – Senior Conservation & Design Officer 
(Projects) 

Key Decision 
 
 
Classification 

Yes 
 
 
Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the content of the public consultation draft of 
the character appraisal and management strategy 
document produced for the review, and the 
representations made on this by interested parties, the 
details of which are set out in the report appendices.  

2. To support, and recommend to Cabinet that the review 
document proposed by officers in response to the 
representations received during the course of the public 
consultation is agreed.  

 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to make the Local Plan Panel aware of some proposed 

boundary changes and to confirm that following the recent review work, the 

conservation area should be formally re-designated under section 69 of the 

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act, 1990. The proposals 

include a detailed character appraisal and associated management strategy in line 

with current good practice for the management of conservation areas. Officers 

recommend that the Local Plan Panel supports the review document set out in 

Appendix i and as reflected in Appendix ii: Public consultation version of the 2021 

draft character appraisal and management plan document. Furthermore, that the 

Local Plan Panel recommend the proposed review document to Cabinet.   

 
2 Background 

 
2.1 Sittingbourne Conservation Area was first designated in December 1969. The 

boundary of Sittingbourne Conservation Area has not been amended since.  A 
conservation area appraisal and management strategy for Sittingbourne 
Conservation Area was adopted as supplementary planning guidance to the 
Development Plan in March 2011. There is a formal requirement under the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 for Conservation Areas to be 
reviewed from ‘time to time’.  

Page 161

Agenda Item 7



 
2.2  The Swale Heritage Strategy, adopted in March 2020, has resulted in a stronger 

commitment by the Council to ensure its conservation areas are reviewed more 
regularly and possible new conservation areas also given consideration. The review 
of Sittingbourne Conservation Area is part of the work programme of the initial   3-
year action plan forming part of the adopted Swale Heritage Strategy 2020 – 2032. 
This is the third one being undertaken, Tonge and Borden being recently completed.  
The focus on conserva
[...]
rea from being harmed or lost altogether.

Swale Borough is fortunate in having such a rich and varied mix of built and natural heritage. The Borough Council 

wants to see it used positively as a catalyst to sustainable, sensitive regeneration and development, and 

to creating places where people want to live, work, and make the most of their leisure time. To that end, we have 

reviewed the Sittingbourne High Street Conservation Area  and the results of that review are set out in this document, 

which the Borough Council is now seeking constructive feedback on. 

This is one of a series of conservation area reviews which the Borough Council is committed to undertaking, following 

the adoption of the Swale Heritage Strategy 2020 - 2032, early last year.”

FO
RW

AR
D

Councillor Mike Baldock,
Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Swale Borough Council Heritage Champion

P
age 172



5

SI
TT

IN
G

BO
U

RN
E 

CO
N

SE
RV

AT
IO

N
 A

RE
A 

AP
PR

AI
SA

L 
&

 M
AN

AG
EM

EN
T 

PL
AN

  

Summary of Significance
The significance and special interest of Sittingbourne Conservation Area can be summarised as follows:

• Roman Watling Street

• A linear High Street which follows the alignment of an early important Medieval route which  
 later became known as Watling Street from the Roman period

• Important 18th century coaching stop enroute between London and Canterbury and the coast,  
 the survival of coaching inns is of particular significance.

• Distinctive long and narrow burgage plots with some earlier buildings surviving - many behind  
 later facades.

• A predominance of 18th and early 19th century development remaining, punctuated by two  
 notable 20th century Art-Deco influenced buildings providing a strong and largely cohesive  
 townscape

• 14th - 15th century St. Michael’s Church, set within open grassed churchyard, is a   
 local landmark to the east.

• Surviving historic alleyways from coaching inn days on both sides of the high street 

SI
G


[...]
hemes and the preparation of specific development briefs. Such 
initiatives will assist the Council in controlling any future redevelopments or alterations to 
properties.  We are pleased to note the recognition of two prominent unlisted Art Deco 
buildings - Burtons and the New Century Cinema.  
>  
 We welcome the encouragement of high quality design and the use of traditional materials for 
new or replacement shopfronts.  It is also pleasing to learn that unsightly hoardings and signage 
will be discouraged while sympathetic colour schemes will be sought. We therefore support 
suggestions to raise awareness with landowners, retailers and tenants of the importance of the 
preservation, repair and reinstatement of historic and architectural features of buildings.  The 
reference to the proper co-ordination and good management of the planting and maintenance 
of trees within the Conservation Area is also to be welcomed 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

Malcolm Moore 

Vice- Chairman, 

Vice -Chairman: 
Malcolm Moore, 
4 Stanhope Avenue, 
Sittingbourne, 
Kent  ME10 4TU.     
Tel: 01795 473807 
e-mail:  
malcmoore128@gmail.com 

Page 227



Page 228


	Agenda
	5 Local Plan Review:  Issues and Preferred Options consultation
	FINAL REG 18 LPP.pdf appendix I

	6 Milstead Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan
	Milstead CA Review - LPP Report - APP i - SA - Sept 2021
	Milstead CACA - Post-consultation tracked changes version - LPP report APP ii - Sept 2021

	7 Sittingbourne Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan
	Sittingbourne CA Review - LPP Report - APP i - JK - Sept 2021
	STT High Street CA Review- -UPDATED - ADOPTION NOV 21
	Appendix iii- Public Consultation responses STT CA_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


- 275 - 
  

LOCAL PLAN PANEL 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 7 October 2021 from 7.00 pm - 8.05 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-
Chairman), Alastair Gould, James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, 
Peter Marchington, Richard Palmer, Eddie Thomas and Ghlin Whelan. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Simon Algar, Natalie Earl, James Freeman, Emma 
Gibson, Kellie MacKenzie, Jo Millard, Jill Peet, Anna Stonor and Aaron Wilkinson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:   Councillors Steve Davey (Remotely), Tim Valentine 
(Remotely) and Mike Whiting. 
 

355 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation Procedure. 
 

356 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 September 2021 (Minute Nos. 244 - 249) 
were taken as read, agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

357 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

358 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW:  ISSUES AND PREFERRED OPTIONS CONSULTATION  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which presented the Issues and Preferred 
Options Regulation 18 document set-out in Appendix I of the report and sought 
agreement for the document to go out to consultation from Friday 29 October 2021 
until Monday 29 November 2021.   
 
The Planning Policy Manager drew attention to the Sustainability Appraisal (SA) of 
the Swale Local Plan Review (LPR) which was tabled and had previously been 
emailed to all Members and published on the Council’s website.  The Planning 
Policy Manager apologised for the late circulation of the SA and explained that the 
aim of the SA was to assist with selecting the preferred option.  The final version of 
the SA would be considered by Cabinet on 27 October 2021.  The Regulation 18 
document contained various topics including five options for a development 
strategy. 
 
Members considered the report and raised points which included: 
 

• Option 5 in the SA included further options, so officers needed to bear that in 
mind; 

• the options listed within the SA were the same as those previously looked at 
and it should be a mixture of sites; 



Local Plan Panel 7 October 2021  

 

- 276 - 

• the SA should have been provided before Members considered the new 
Regulation 18 document; 

• timescales were too quick; 

• the SA document appeared to “sit on the fence”; 

• considered that Option 5 made a good case; 

• Option 3 did not address issues on the M2 or health and educational 
provision issues; 

• the proposed consultation period was not in-keeping with Council policy; 

• when would the SA be finalised?; 

• other than the reasons given were there other reasons why the Council was 
going back to Regulation 18?; 

• aware that Horsham Council had pulled their Regulation 19 document due to 
changes to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF); and 

• concerned that Cabinet would be making a decision without enough 
information. 
 

In response the Head of Planning explained that the SA was to be used as ‘a tool’ 
rather than to say which options were best, and legal had advised that planning 
policy officers were handling the LPR appropriately.  The Planning Policy Manager 
said that both Kent County Council (KCC) and the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) would be consulted.  The Regulation 18 document would help to shape the 
new Regulation 19 document.  
 
A Member asked whether consultees who had responded to the previous 
Regulation 19 consultation would need to respond again to this document.  The 
Chairman confirmed that they could comment on the Regulation 18 if they had a 
preference on that strategy, and would need to respond to a new Regulation 19. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the Issues and Preferred Options Reg 18 consultation document set 

out at Appendix I be approved for consultation purposes and the 
consultation arrangements be endorsed. 

(2) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, to make minor 
amendments to the document prior to consultation. 

 
359 MILSTEAD CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN  

 
The Conservation & Design Manager introduced the report which set-out proposed 
boundary changes and the recent review work in respect of Milstead Conservation 
Area (CA).  Members were asked to note the content of the public consultation draft 
of the character appraisal and management strategy document produced for the 
review, as set-out at Appendix II of the report, and to confirm support from the 
Panel for the CA being formally re-designated under Section 69 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act, 1990.  The Conservation & Design 
Manager reported that 13 responses to the consultation had been received, 9 in 
support, and the remaining provided minor suggestions.  He explained that the CA 
had been designated in April 1973, so a review was long overdue, and thanked the 



Local Plan Panel 7 October 2021  

 

- 277 - 

consultant for her work on the review.  Seven boundary changes were proposed 
and KCC Archaeology and KCC Highways raised no comments. 
 
The Ward Member thanked officers for their work and welcomed the “fascinating” 
document. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for the excellent piece of work. 
 
The Conservation & Design Manager thanked local residents and the Milstead 
Parish Clerk for their input and local knowledge. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the content of the public consultation draft of the character 

appraisal and management strategy document produced for the review, 
and the representations made on this by interested parties, the details of 
which are set out in the report appendices be noted. 

(2) That the changes to the review document proposed by officers in 
response to the representations received during the public consultation 
be agreed. 

 
360 SITTINGBOURNE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT 

PLAN  
 
The Conservation & Design Officer introduced the report which outlined proposed 
boundary changes and the recent review work in respect of the Sittingbourne CA, 
as set-out in Appendix II to the report, and asked Members for their support in 
formally re-designating the CA under Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act, 1990.  The Conservation & Design Officer reported 
that Sittingbourne CA was a priority as it had been identified as one of the eight “at 
risk” CAs in Swale following the adoption of the Swale Heritage Strategy in 2020.   
The proposal included extending the CA to include parts of East Street as it had a 
distinct character with a good mix of architectural buildings and was very closely 
matched to that of the High Street in terms of its urban grain.  The sole substantive 
consultation response had been positive and he considered the boundary changes 
proposed were sound.   
 
The Conservation & Design Manager drew attention to an error in the report.  The 
surgery building on the south side of East Street had accidentally been missed off 
the character appraisal and management plan document in terms of the alignment 
of the proposed eastern extension to the CA.  The Conservation & Design Manager 
considered the building had a strong architectural character and requested Member 
approval to allow officers to correct the drafting error to include the building within 
the extended CA boundary.  This was agreed by Members. 
 
Members considered the report and their comments included: 
 

• Really good document and important to have up-to-date management plans; 

• concerned that residents in East Street would have restrictions imposed 
limiting what they could or could not do to their properties; and 



Local Plan Panel 7 October 2021  

 

- 278 - 

• pleased that East Street had been included and considered it would help to 
tidy-up the area. 

 
In response to a comment from a Member, the Design & Conservation Officer 
explained that most of the properties in East Street were flats and did not benefit 
from Permitted Development Rights and that therefore, the CA restrictions would 
not be very different to those they currently had. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the public consultation draft of the character appraisal and 

management strategy document produced for the review, and the 
representations made on this by interested parties, the details of which 
were set out in the report appendices be noted. 

(2) That the review document proposed by officers in response to the 
representations received during the public consultation be agreed. 

(3) That the doctors surgery building be included within the Sittingbourne 
CA Appraisal and Management Plan as minuted. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


